# 19-1553

# United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

## MARK JANUS,

### Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31; and JANEL L. FORDE, in her official capacity as Director of Illinois Department of Central Management Services,

Defendants-Appellees,

KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Case No. 15-CV-01235 Honorable Robert Gettleman

### **APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

William L. Messenger *Counsel of Record* Aaron Solem c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc. 8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600 Springfield, Virginia 22160 (703) 321-8510 wlm@nrtw.org abs@nrtw.org Jeffrey M. Schwab Liberty Justice Center 190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60603 (312) 263-7668 jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

Counsel for the Appellant

#### Case: 19-1553 Document: 34 Filed: 11/19/2019 Pages: 20 APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: <u>19-1553</u>

Short Caption: Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
RULE 35 STATEMENT
STATEMENT
ARGUMENT
I. The Panel Incorrectly Decided An Exceptionally Important Question By Holding Defendants Not Liable for Damages Under Section 1983 If They Act Under Color of Established Law
A. The panel's reliance defense conflicts with Section 1983's text
B. The panel's reliance defense was not suggested in <i>Wyatt</i> and has not been recognized by other circuits
C. It is exceptionally important that the Court vacate the panel's decisions and rehear the case en banc7
II. The Panel's Reliance Defense Conflicts With <i>Reynoldsville Casket</i>
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	
Clement v. City of Glendale, 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
Duncan v. Peck, 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	6
Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation, 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	1
Janus v. AFSCME Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1,7,9
Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	5
Owen v. City of Indep., 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan,</i> 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	6,9
Rehberg v. Paulk, 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	4
Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde, 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	
Tucker v. Interscope Records Inc., 515 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	passim

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

Wyatt v. Cole,	
994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
Statutes	

	•
42 U.S.C. § 1983	nassim
12 0.0.0. § 1000	pussini
